The Group is mainly exposed to interest rate risk on fixed deposits, margin deposits, investments,
finance lease liabilities and short term borrowings. These are subject to normal commercial rates of
interest, as determined by market conditions.

At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments
is as under:

 2017 2016
 AED’000 AED’000

Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets
Fixed deposits 1,776,222 1,644,850
Investments  894,815 826,444
Call deposits 21,561 13,312
Margin deposits 1,212 1,800

 ------------ ------------
 2,693,810 2,486,406
 ======= =======

 2017 2016
 AED’000 AED’000

Variable rate instruments
Financial liabilities
Finance lease liabilities 3,881,770 3,877,875
Short-term borrowings 63,384 264,470
 ------------ ------------
 3,945,154 4,142,345

 ======= =======

Sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points (“bp”) in interest rates at the reporting date would have
increased/(decreased) the consolidated equity and the consolidated profit or loss by the amounts
shown below. The analysis below excludes interest capitalized and assumes that all other variables
remain constant.

 Consolidated profit or loss
 100 bp 100 bp
 increase decrease
 AED’000 AED’000

31 December 2017
Variable rate instruments (39,452) 39,452
 ======  =====
31 December 2016
Variable rate instruments (41,423) 41,423

 ======  =====

Air Arabia PJSC and its subsidiaries

Notes (continued)

55

32. Financial instruments (continued)

32.5 Fair value hierarchy

The following table provides an analysis of financial instruments that are measured subsequent to
initial recognition at fair value, grouped into Levels 1 to 3 based on the degree to which the fair
value is observable (also refer note 2.5).

31 December 2017

   Level 1   Level 2   Level 3
   AED ’000   AED ’000   AED ’000

Financial liabilities
Cash flow hedge liability - (360,359) -

Financial assets